REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

Res/@uikNo.: 18805
Sponsor(s): Greg Grounds
Date: April 27, 2015
SISO Action Requested
X Resolution
[] Ordinance
Project/Title: Awarding 2015 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2A — Chip Seal Contract portion of the Chip Seals
to Vance Brothers, Inc. under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. PW02-2015
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $850,887.50
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $ 0.00
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $850,887.50
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $850,887.50
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO Public Works:
004-1506-58040 (Roads)
$850,887.50

* If account in¢ludes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $2,175,538

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR
LEGISLATION

Prior ordinances and (date): N/A
Prior resolutions and (date): 18529 (May:19, 2014)

CONTACT
INFORMATION

RLA drafted by: Chris Jenkins, Project Manager 8§16-881-4429

REQUEST
SUMMARY

The Departments of Public Works requires Pavement Maintenance Services for 2015. Therefore, Public Works prepared

plans and specifications, and Bid No. PW02-2015 to accomplish the work.

Advertisement was posted once in the Daily Record and the bidding information was posted on “Public Purchase” Website.

Two firms responded. A detailed bid tabulation is attached. A summary of the bids is as follows:
BIDDER City and State PUBLIC WORKS OVERLAY

Vance Brothers, Inc. Kansas City, MO. $ 850,887.50

Musselman & Hall Contractors Kansas City, MO. No bids on Bid Items
1,2, and 3

The Engineers Estimate for the project is $952,747.25.

The Department of Public Works recommends that the contract be awarded to Vance Brothers, Inc., being the lowest and best

bidder.
We request that
1. A Resolution be prepared authorizing the County Executive to execute this construction contract with Vance
Brothers, Inc.
2. We further request that the Manager of Finance be authorized to encumber $850,887.50 to cover the costs.
3. We request that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract line
items, to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.

CLEARANCE

[[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[C] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

ATTACHMENTS

Bid Tabulation; JC Tax Clearance; Compliance Certificate; Road Work Maps and Lists, Funding summary

REVIEW

Department Acting Director: Earl J. Newill, P.E. % V /’( / Date;
1Y% AT,

Y21-/5

Finance (Budget Approval),1 , , W Date: =
If applicable 4/@}1;/! / 4 Q/ [S

Division Manager: b [ et Date: Y[@UJ (5
v




County Counselor’s Office: Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

-
"

O

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in :

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:

Public Works: 004-1506-58040 (Roads) $850,887.50

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PC#
Date: April 9, 2015 RES # 18805
Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed
Special Road and Bridge - 004
1506 - Road & Bridge Maintenance 58040 - Roads and Highways 850,888

850,888




Res. 18805

Report Confirmation JCMO-VCRS Page 3 of 4

Jackson Countwy, Mo
Certificate of Compliance

Issued Tao:
Vance Brothers, Inc

ter 6 1ncksan County

whese Affirmative Actlon Plan has becn approved and found to be in compliance cl
Coda whith prohibits discriminatary employment practices and promotes ¢ qual em
contractors doing business with Jacksan County.

This certificate Is effective for a lwelve (12) month perlod following ils dale of exccution

Executed thls Lst day of January, 2015.

7 ,

¢, ) A

PO (AN AGC
COMBLIANO T RIS OENICHR

AT N A I AU

Certificate [D: 141203113919V168

http:/fwww.jacksongov.org/VCRS/RptConfirm.aspx 12:3/72014



Jackson County, Missouri

Department of Public Works -Engineering Division

303 W. Walnut
Independence, MO. 64050

LIST OF BIDDERS

UNOFFICIAL

Res. 18805

Bid Tabulation Prepared By:
Chris Jenkins,
Project Manager

JCPW Contact for project information: Rodger Seidelman at 816-847-7055

2015 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2 - Chip Seal

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3186 - BID NO. PW 02-2015

BID OPENING DATE AND TIME: March 24, 2015 2:05 p.m.

NOTE: This is an unofficial bid tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not
the evaluation of such bids.
NO Firm Cily and State Amount Bid % above Low
1 [Vance Brothers. Inc (Kansas City, MO
Total for Roadway Bid ltems (1 to 3) $850,887 .50 : 0.00%
Total for Roadway Bid ltems (4 to 5) $60,046.50 0 00%
Total for Roadway Bid Items (1 to 5) B _$Q10,934.00 ! 0 00%
2 |Musselman & Hall Contractors, LLC Kansas City, MO
Total for Roadway Bid Items (1 to 3) :“"fi:: d°3" Bid ltems $0 00 -100.00%
.Total for Roadway Bid ltems (4 to 5) $44,339 80 -26.16%
Total for Roadway Bid Items (1 to 5) ey o $44,339.80 95.13%
Engineers Estimate - JCPW Ilndependence, MO |
ITotal for Roadway Bid Items (1 to 3) . $952,747 25 11.97%
lTotaI for Roadway Bid Items (4 to 5) $70,290.0d i 17.06%
| Total for Roadway Bid Items (1 to 5) $1,023,037.25 12.31%

Filename: 02A P-3(Rod)3186 xIsm - List of Bidders

Printed: 3/25/2015



Bid Opening Date and Time: March 24, 2015 at
2:05 p.m.

NOTE: This is an Unofficial bid tabulation and only

reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not the
evaluation of such bids.

UNOFFICIAL

Bid Tabulation for 2015 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2 Chip Seal
Jackson County PN 3186 - Bid No PW-02-2015

Depaniment of Public Works - Engineering Divisiocn

Numbers highlighted in Yellow denotec mathematical error

1

2

This project is funded and Administered by Jackson

Vance Brothers, Inc

Mussetman & Hall Contraclors, LLC

Engineers Estimate Avg unit §
County, MO Kansas City, MO Kansas City, MO of 2 lowest
Item Description unit No uni! Tolal Amt unit Total Ami Unit Total Amt Bids
No Units Price Bid Price Bid Price Estimated Received
Roadway Items
1 |Haydite Chip Seal - 3/8" Chip sy 415,945 180 748,701 00 000 000 $205 852,687 25 090
2 |Crack Sealing LB 42,530 205 87 186 50 000 000 3200 85,060 00 103
3 |Force Account FA 1 15,000 00 15,000 00 000 000 $15,00000 15,000 00 7,500 00
Total for Roadway ltems (1 to 3), See Note 1 = 850 887 50 000 952,747 25
4 |Maslic Surface Seal ( ONYX ) SY 34,145 170 58,046 50 124 42,339 60 $2 00 68,290 00 147
5 |Force Account FA 1 2,000 00 2,00000/ 2,000 00 2,00000|  $2.000 0G0 2,000 00 2,000 00
Total for Roadway ltems (4 to 5), See Note 1 = 60,046 50 44,339 80 70,290 00
Total Amount Bid fo_r Prcﬂect (ltems 1 to 5) = o $910 934 00 $44 339 80 $1.023.037 25 |
Received Bid Totals 3-24-2015 5910.934.00) $44.339.80]
Math or Extension Error Total Amount $0.00 $0.00

|Extension error line (s) (Item No. Above) ??

Notes:

No Bids on Bid Items

1.2,and 3

]

1. The County reserves the right to adjust the quantities up or down to any and all bid items to accommodate available funds.

File: 02A P-3{Rad)3186 xIsm - Bid_Tabulation

Page * of 1




Res. 18805

BUBMEJOT 8YET.

yoer auo,

Moef Uo7,

lIH juesea|d,

BUBME}0T] d¥eT,

&-dv

‘paleuIWwI|® aq |IM stuawbas asay; ‘ajedioiped 0} 10U 9s00UD SBINI2 BY) )| ..

‘ONIMYYIN LINJWIAVD Ol HOIMd INIWIAVd WONS JOLOVHINOD VIS dIHD FHL A8 QIAONIM 34 TTVHS 3LVOIHOOV I3S00T TV

G6.'L6E AS ALNNOD V101 80L'€E  SellIN letol

058l AS ALID TV10L

SY6'SLY AS 1vlol

GG6'01 did ,8/¢ jeas diyD aupkeH Ll 002°} pY 1318nysg Py uosuyor peoy sneyaim |
$9€'s dwo 8/e jeag diyo auphey 81 806 0 Py llamsBoD py Jabaddiy peoy %2015
9zL'e dyo .8/c leag diy) supAey 44 9860 Py mespiey py Aausie] sausong peoy uedy
166'8) diyo .8/e |eag diud suphey 0z G8G'1 Py anBuly sBuudg anig 10 peoy ueky
0Z1'S9 diyo .e/e [eag diuo suphey 0¢ Gvl¢ AmH 129 1IN0 py Asusie] Jauyong peoy (14 uid
96.'¢ dwo .8/€ |eag diyd suphey 6l IE€°0 PY uewdim) PY UBWAM | PEOYH UBWAM] PIO
1G0'€Z diyo .8/€ jeag diy) slpAeH 6l 890°¢ aun Anoy anakele pY Uewn|  peoy |00YdS UIpoayy
Z0e'0l dd .8/ leag diyQ supAeH 0z 8/8°0 Py ABlawad uio) Py SUIWWND AP peoy Jeysenw
966'LL diuo 8¢ Iess diyQ aupAey ve 7580 Jausong 19 Py Asing  py Jawong ARD axe
082'S diuo .8/€ 1eas diyd supheH Bl 005 0 AMH 051 OW eueme}o’ axel 10 peoy Apsuuay
0ZE'l diyo .8/¢ [eas diyo ayphey 8l STAN] BUBMEICT 3%BT 1D BUBMEJOT 8%B7 1D peoy Apauusy
208'c diuo .8/¢ |ees diyd supAeH 8l 09¢°0 euemelo axe 19 Py umoibulls peoy Apauuay
¥62'1 dwyo .8r¢ |eag diyD aypheH L 820 ¥oBf auoT 10 %oef 8uo 19 peoy nnH
vel't dwo 8/ jeas diyd ayphey L 820 ¥oBf auo 19 %oer 9Uo1 1D peoy RnH
GiL'S dwd .8/ leag diy) auphey 22 ¥z 0 #OBF BUOT 1D AMH 051 OW peoy #nH
90v't dwd ,8/¢ |eag diy supAey ] 1S20 AMH 061 O %oBf 3U03 1D peoy JnH
90v't diyo ,8/¢ teas dyp aypkey o] 1620 AMH 051 OW yoer 2u07 1D peoY ¥nH
21€'2L diyo ,8/€ jeag diyd ayuphey 6l S0L L py 132N suoqg Py 100Y2S LIP3 peoy ||eupny
20111 dwo ./ [eag diyD alphey 6l 9660 Amp 3 OW pY wnuAg PY UNH peoy Syoupusy
PA 1WA diud e/ |eag diyd supAeH 1z G00'L py 1s1eMyuLQ Py saious peoy Biwsy
2.9'C dwyo .8/ [eag diyD aupheH gL €620 pu3 peag pY ¥agd 1IN0 peoy wnfess
PpS's diyo .8/€ jeag diyd supkey 8l G250 91e9 Nied peoy A31q15 uouayly peoy UlAeD
£02'2Z dwo .8/e leag diyD aupAeH a4 6G2°L Py uosyoer-Aally AmH 0G OW peoy Aj@se3
BEY'SL dwo ,8/e (eas diyD sypAeq 8l A1 pu3 peaq AMH MY O peoy aur Auno)
€/8'LS dud .8/c 1eas diy) aphey A4 610 ¥ pPH Lemsls AMH 2 O peoy aui Auno)
09L'9 diyd .8/ |eag dyD aupheH Lz 0050 AMH 2 OIN II'H uesesd 10 peoy aur Alunod
058'9 diyo .8/€ 1eag dwy) ayupley \z 956 0 IIH Juesesld 19 Py sluey peoy auf Aunod
G/8'GlL dwua, 8/€ [eag diyD aupAeH (o] 206 0 py Asusie Jeuxyong abpug peoy uiagiod
oLE'0Z diyo . g/¢ |eas diyd supheH (0] ¥5l1 L abpug PY IN0IYS Jo BpIS 3 peoy uIsg|0d
0lv't diug .8/ leag diyD sypheH 0g ¥52 0 PY IN0JYS 4O 3pIs 3 |00yoS uosey aulj doid AA pEOY UI3QI0D
162'L diyo .8r¢ [eag diyo sypheH oe i 2 Al0] jooyag uosepy auy dosd pp 2u0jskay| Jo apis A peoy uiag|0)
G66'F diyo 8/¢ |ess diyD syphey 8l €LY'0 pY Jnoyuleds py uosgin peoy uosuag
002'z diyo .8/ |eag diyo ayphey Gl 0520 pu3 pesQ Py mojioH Addey peoy saueg
Zip 6l diyg .g/e [eag diyg aupley 44 06 | py Aeinp py A3jlea anig  peoy A3iCIg LoLaYN

AS leag diyg uondussag YIOM (14) pasodoid SaN uonduossaq buipug uonduasaqg Buiwuibag auleN peoy

10 3151X3 IPIM
uew|aptag J1abpoy Ag pasedaly

981¢ 103loug

jeag diy) asueusjulely JuawaAed GLOZ




2015 SUMMARY OF CONTRACT ROAD PROGRAM CONTRACTS

Asphalt Overlay Phase 1

ltem Quantity Units Unit Price  Total

2 inch surface AC virgin 10381 tons $ 5254 § 54541774

1 inch surface AC virgin 2645 tons $ 6075 $ 160,683.75

2 inch mill 78868 SY $ 165 § 130,132.20

1 inch mill 41761 SY $ 120 § 50,113.20

RD Mize Shoulders 8620 SY $ 240 $ 20,688.00

Force Account $ 30,000.00

Additonal Work 0.57 miles $ 60,000.00
$ 997,034.89

7.65 MILES OF OVERLAY

PLUS 0.57 MILES

TOTAL OF 8.22 MILES

Chip Seal Phase 2

ltem Quantity Units Unit Price  Total

3/8 hadite 415945 SY 3 180 §  748,701.00

Crack Seal 42530 Pound $ 205 % 87,186.50

Fog Seal (Onyx) 34145 SY $ 124 42,339.80

Force Account $ 17,000.00
$  895227.30

33.1 MILES OF CHIP SEAL

2.4 MILES OF FOG SEAL

12 MILES OF CRACK SEAL

Pavement Marking Phase 3

Item Quantity Units Unit Price  Total

single white paint 380880 LF $ 012 % 45,705,60

double yellow paint 174266 LF $ 022 $ 38,338.52

single yellow paint 10904 LF $ 014 § 1,626.56

single skip yellow 940 LF $ 011 % 103.40

Force Account $ 3,500.00
$ 89,174.08

35.9 MILES OF PAVEMENT MARKING

Curb Replacement $ 60,000.00

Approx. 2000 FT

GRAND TOTAL

$ 2,041,436.27

Res. 18805



Res. 18805

Confirmation Memorandum
Jackson County Missouri - Department of Public Works

TO: Dana Tadlock
Taxpayer Services Supervisor
Collection Department

FROM: Chris Jenkins
Project Manager
Engineering Division

DATE: March 25, 2015

SUBJECT: Request for Tax Clearance
2015 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2 — Chip Seal
Project No. 3186 - Bid Number PW 02-2015

In accordance with County Ordinance 1208, Sections 1003.01 and 1070, the Director of
Public Works requests that the below listed Company and/or individuals be verified as being
listed and assessed on the County tax rolls, and is in no way delinquent on any taxes
payable to the County.

Vance Brothers, Inc.
5201 Brighton Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64130

Information needed: Type of tax due, amount of tax, and if account is paid or unpaid. (If
account is unpaid please include a printout of statement). Place amount paid/amount due
under type that applies.

Amount Amount
Type of Tax Paid Due

BUSINESS ds %’5‘8.&‘[ )
MERCHANTS 25% (il

INDIVIDUAL £ &
REALESTATE 4, [514.33 ©

Signgture (Perso% Verifying)

Date: &3 65 /5_

CC: Design Contract File

M:\ PROJECTS\2(C15-Pav. Maint. Ph 2-ChipSeal (3186)\Construction\Contract\3186 Tax Clearance-Vance
Brothars.doc



Res. 18805

€-dv

0es'zy 6016
0s.'i2 [e3g ¥oeld Z16'69 Shie Awy y9g 1800 py Aausie| 1suxong PEOY |IIH Yuld
666'Z {e3g ¥oB1) 966°L L 2580 Jauxong 19 Py £s)uing pY Jauxang Ay ave
Gl9'G |eag el 002'2z 6611 PY uosxoer Aa|ly AmH 05 pecxAjese3
0.6'¢ [eag »oeld G/8'GL 2060 Py Asusie] ssusong abpug peoy waqiod
LI0'S |1B3ag Xoeud oigoz vSL'L abpug PY IN0JUS jo 3pis 3 PEOY Waq|0D
euemelo axe 60L'L |1eag oD SEv'y L T4 PY IN0JYS Jo apis 3 {00YOS uosery aul| dosd pp peoy wisqoy
Qu6 L B85 ¥OBID 1611 [t 0] j0oysg uosey aul) doxd sa aaug auoiskay apis peay wanod
|ESS ¥DBII SPUNcH uonduasa WOMM spie) aienbg saln uofidussag Buipuz uonduasag m_.__:c_m|mm. BUIEN PRON
uewjaples Jabpoy Aq pasedaiy

881¢ 108fold SpEOY (BSS WORID §L0T



Res.18805
e — N

2015 Road Program
Public Works Department

N\ zm A 2245 am

\

B
HH'““l Santa Fa Bridge
-——v———-‘

iy

! = B
Euiczry E
AT wp i
= tdvems e
4=
1l .4 >
i e T
- | ! &
1 & g 2
2 el il
: o £ ot Gt
x = - ¥l —
¥ — T e I
. ; -‘J

iroatiage
Li‘l"lup. .]

mks-\_'{zw -
— = - fie}.-
Lee's Summit Road L w0 ] i e lrensr

i : ,——|».~J“"‘"!. ;_

2| =
M. g .
e : } a
ol a
L y; ) B
v Ty q'i ——l-un&_._:,_ ;
' i £ s : i -
o W, tegerim 2 r 2
| vl 2 * i —?L-
y £ F O % Fi——
& % N i
350 | ; !| 4 = f glesnwl)
| . T *  —— .-_E‘ |
- = 3 by !
< e 3
1 & gl - b La« 1A
N | o i i { 3 -
L H

& .
|2

et
i
§ b

I;

—
L, |
ATy |
{

| {2

|8
=R
i
§
K
| an
-
I
.—/

#a _
a3 g

e ;%5

GrRaTHU =

-
2 !
:
= P
: ___ty_Jm
1 ==
2 | jr_ |
3 3l
al
£|
= b
— el
ipgl # o
o, =
\ el ms
e =
Kenneth Road Bridge 2|
il e r ;
150 10 e = = H
1 ! ] 3| LT
ez [ 3 3| i

__;.x;:,__,m,( lgssmr v bk 1

Legend

———— Other County Roads Miles Miles
2014 2015

2018 Act«;:ip Seal Chip Seal 36.2 331
Asphalt Overlay 101 83

T Overlay Crack Seal 15 91
Fog Seal 0 24
Pavement Marking 337 359

Fog Seal
B Frgea

03/05/2015



