REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
Reszcd No.: 18806

Sponsor(s): Greg. Grounds
Date: April 27, 2015
SUBIEST Action Requested
X Resolution
[J Ordinance
Project/Title: Awarding 2015 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2B — Chip Seal Contract portion of the Mastic
Surface Seal (ONYX) to Musselman & Hall Contractors, LLC under the terms and conditions of Invitation to
Bid No. PW02-2015
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $44,339.80
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $ 0.00
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $44,339.80
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $44,339.80
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO Public Works:
004-1506-58040 (Roads)
$44,339.80

* [ account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $2,175,538

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
[0 No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date): N/A
LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date): 18529 (May 19, 2014)
CINOFI\(I)II;AN(I::TION RLA drafted by: Chris Jenkins, Project Manager 816-881-4429
REQUEST The Departments of Public Works requires Pavement Maintenance Services for 2015. Therefore, Public Works prepared
SUMMARY plans and specifications, and Bid No. PW02-2015 to accomplish the work.
Advertisement was posted once in the Daily Record and the bidding information was posted on “Public Purchase” Website.
Two firms responded. A detailed bid tabulation is attached. A summary of the bids is as follows:
BIDDER City and State PUBLIC WORKS OVERLAY
Musselman & Hall Contractors, LL.C Kansas City, MO. $ 44,339.80
Vance Brothers, Inc. Kansas City, MO. $ 60,046.50
The Engineers Estimate for the project is $70,290.00.
The Department of Public Works recommends that the contract be awarded to Musselman & Hall Contractors, LLC, being
the lowest and best bidder.
We request that
1. A Resolution be prepared authorizing the County Executive to execute this construction contract with Musselman
& Hall Contractors, LLC
2. We further request that the Manager of Finance be authorized to encumber $44,339.80 to cover the costs,
3. We request that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract line
items, to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.
CLEARANCE L] Tax. Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[C] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
A Bid Tabulation; JC Tax Clearance; Compliance Review Forms; Road Work Maps and Lists, Funding summary
REVIEW

Date:w_, }(' 15—

Department Acting Director: Earl J. Newill, P.E. 2 w V\W L:L(

Date:

4 lis

Finance (Budget Approval): 71/ 'Q
If applicable J }]&}1{6{ | Yf_lmx,;/ﬂ{m_




Division Manager: Date:
_’bu{%w R Yfufi

County Counselor®sOffice; Date: !

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

O d b SN

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the ~_Fundin .

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
Public Works: 004-1506-58040 (Roads) $44,339.80

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.



Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PC#
Date: April 9, 2015 RES # 18806
Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed
Special Road and Bridge - 004
1506 - Road & Bridge Maintenance 58040 - Roads and Highways 44,340

44,340

Bddgéting,



Res. 18806

2015 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE - PHASE 2 COUNTY PROJECT 3186
CHIP SEAL COUNTY BID NO. PW-02-2015

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
COMPLIANCE REVIEW FORM

Report Date: 3 -27-\ S (All reports expire annually on December 31st)

DIRECTIONS FOR COMPLETION:

Please fill out form completely. If a question refers to “past report” and this is your first one, place "1st
Report” in the blank. If a question addresses an area which does not apply to your compary, such as
(subcontractors), place "N/A" in the blank. Please be sure this and subsequent reports are SIGNED AND
DATED. if you have any questions, please call our office at (816) 881-3302.

Mail/Fax or Email reports to:
Tom Wyrsch
Caontract Compliance Review Director
415 East 12th Street - 2nd Floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

EMAIL: cro@jacksongov.org

FAX: (816) 881-1223

1. COMPANY DESCRIPTION:

Name of Company [ YWAsSelmay an d Hall (enhactors
Street Address_ 45 2 2 E BUWe Banks (vd - —
City ¥ asas Qgg State_ M0 Zip_ 450

Email Address:jﬂlmaﬁis_@_fﬂand h-viet

Website Address:_na g¢e.fmian end hall -¢ o
Area Code_ &1L, Telephone Number_ £6 [— 123 4

Representative Name_ Ty M oubLs
2. COMPANY STATISTICS:

A, Total number of Employees_ 212

B. Total Number of Empigyees who are:
1 Women_ 4. Asian__ L
2 Hispanic_]» 5. American Indian__2._
3. Black~_5 6 Other_

YES NO N/A

3 Has your company advertised for applicants since your report? S A —
If so, please attach a list of publications in which ads appeared, the dates

of advertising, and copies of such advertisement

4. Has there been an effort since your last repart to further orientate supervisors
and key personnel to the spirit and intent of the program? —
If so, please attach a detailed report of such efforts,

5. Have there been any adjustments in your job prerequisites or your recruiting and intake
procedures?
If so, please attach a narrative of such efforts. _

AA-1

<

|



2015 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE - PHASE 2 COUNTY PROJECT 3186
CHIP SEAL COUNTY BID NO. PW-02-2015

YES NO N/A

6. Has any effort been made since your last report in disseminating your
policy to all your emplayees or in encouraging them to refer Minority or
Female applicants? o x
If so, please attach a narrative of such efforts.

7. Are you attaching any other comments or concerns which you would

like to have reviewed as part of determining compliance with your

programs? . X_ o
List all minority contractors/suppliers (Minority Owned Business Enterprises MBE or Women Owned Business
Enterprises WBE) with which you have contracted during this reporting period.

NAME OF company  N(A

STREET ADDRESS

REPRESENTATIVE NAME

TELEPHONE NUMBER

EMAIL ADDRESS

WEBSITE ADDRESS

PRODUCTS, SERVICE, AREA OF SCOPE OF WORK:

DURATION OF CONTRACT ] R

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

REPEAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION ON A SEPARATE SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL MBE/WBE FIRMS WITH
WHOM YOU HAVE CONTRACTED.

Figures of Employment Analysis section of this report was obtained from.

YES NO

1. Available employment _—
2. Visual check Ed _
3. Other (specily) -

This Compliance Review Form was prepared and submitted by: / %‘g

Signature
Deder Pn_uugs_ummf o
Nafme and Title
5-271-\S
Date

| cortify that all answers and information herein contained are true to the best of my knowledge, and |
undersatand that any mis-statement of fact may subject this company to non-compliance procedures.



Res. 18806

2015 SUMMARY OF CONTRACT ROAD PROGRAM CONTRACTS

Asphalt Overlay Phase 1

ltem Quantity Units Unit Price  Total

2 inch surface AC virgin 10381 tons $ 5254 % 54541774

1 inch surface AC virgin 2645 tons $ 6075 $§ 160,683.75

2 inch mill 78868 SY $ 165 $ 130,132.20

1 inch mill 41761 SY $ 120 §$ 50,113.20

RD Mize Shoulders 8620 SY $ 240 % 20,688.00

Force Account $ 30,000.00

Additonal Work 0.57 miles $ 60,000.00
$ 997,034.89

7.65 MILES OF OVERLAY

PLUS 0.57 MILES

TOTAL OF 8.22 MILES

Chip Seal Phase 2

ltem Quantity Units Unit Price  Total

3/8 hadite 415945 SY 3 1.80 $ 748,701.00

Crack Seal 42530 Pound $ 205 $ 87,186.50

Fog Seal (Onyx) 34145 SY $ 124 % 42,339.80

Force Account $ 17,000.00
$ 89522730

33.1 MILES OF CHIP SEAL

2.4 MILES OF FOG SEAL

12 MILES OF CRACK SEAL

Pavement Marking Phase 3

Item Quantity Units Unit Price  Total

single white paint 380880 LF $ 012 § 45,705.60

double yellow paint 174266 LF $ 022 $ 38,338.52

single yellow paint 10904 LF $ 014 § 1,526.56

single skip yellow 940 LF $ 011 $ 103.40

Force Account $ 3,500.00
$ 89,174.08

35.9 MILES OF PAVEMENT MARKING

Curb Replacement 3 60,000.00

Approx. 2000 FT

GRAND TOTAL $ 2,041436.27



Res. 18806

Jackson County, Missouri Bid Tabulation Prepared By:
Department of Public Works -Engineering Division Chris Jenkins,
303 W. Walnut Project Manager

Independence, MO 64050

LIST OF BIDDERS

UNOFFICIAL
JCPW Contact for project information: Rodger Seidelman at 816-847-7055

2015 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2 - Chip Seal
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3186 - BID NO. PW 02-2015

BID OPENING DATE AND TIME: March 24, 201§ 2:05 p.m.

NOTE: This is an unofficial bid tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not
the evaluation of such bids.
NO Firm City and State Amount Bid % above Low
1 [Vance Brothers, Inc Kansas City, MO
Total for Roadway Bid Jtems (1 to 3) | $850,887.50 0.00%
Total for Roadway Bid tems (4 to 5) | $60,046.50 000%
Tolal for Roadway Bid Items (1 to 5) $910,934.00 0 00%
2 |Musselman & Hall Contractors, LLC Kansas City, MO
Total for Roadway Bid Items (1 lo 3) No Bids on Bid ltems $0 00 -100.00%
1,2, and 3
Total for Roadway Bid Items (4 to 5) | $44,339.80 -26.16%
Ine i )
Total for Roadway Bid tems (1 to 5) No Bids on Bid items $44,339.80 -95.13%
1,2,and 3
[
Engineers Estimate - JCPW |Independence, MO
Total for Roadway Bid items {1 to 3) | $952,747 25 11.97%
Total for Roadway Bid Items (4 to 5) ' $70,290.00 17.06%
| Total for Roadway Bid Items (1 to 5) ' $1,023,037.25 12.31%

Filename: 02A P-3(Rod)3186 xIsm - List of Bidders Printed: 3/25/2015



Bid Opening Date and Time: March 24, 2015 at
2:05pm.

NQTE: This is an Unofficial bid tabulation and only
reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not the
evaluation of such bids.

Bid Tabulation for 2015 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2 Chip Seal
Jackson County PN 3186 - Bid No. PW-02-2015

Department of Public Works - Engineering Division

UNOFFICIAL Numbers highlighted in Yellow denote mathematical error
1 2
This project is funded and Administered by Jackson Vance Brothers, Inc Musselman & Hall Contraclors, LLC
County MO Engineers Estimate Avg unit §
! Kansas City, MO Kansas City, MO of 2 lowest
Item Descrioti | umit No unti Total Amt. unit Total Amt Unit Total Amt Bids
ption N ) . . N . R
No Units Price Bid Price Bid Price Estimated Received
Roadway Items . . _—
1 |Haydile Chip Seal - 3/8" Chip sY 415,945 180 748,701 00 000 000 $205 852,687 25 090
|
2 |Crack Sealing LB 42,530 205 87,186 50 000 000 $2 00 85,060 00 103
3 Force Account FA 1 15,000 00 15,000 00 000 000| $15,00000 15,000 00 7,500 00
Total for Roadway Items {1 to 3), See Note 1= 850,887 50 000 952,747 25
4 |Mastic Surface Seal ( ONYX ) SY 34,145 170 58,046 50 124 42,339 80 $2 00 68,290 00 147
5 [Force Account FA 1 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,00000|  $2,000 00 2,000.00 2,000 00
Total for Roadway Items (4 to 5), See Note 1 = 60.046 50 44,339 80 70,290 00
1 Total Amount Bid for Project (ltems 1 to 5) = | $910.934 00 $44.339 BO | $1.023.037 25
Received Bid Totals 3-24-2015 $910.934.00 $44.335.80
Math or Extension Error Total Amount | $0.00 $0.00]
o ] ' No Bids on Bid ltems
Extension error line (s) (Item No. Above) 7?7 1.2,and 3 !
Notes:
1. The County reserves the right to adjust the quantities up or down to any and all bid items to accommodate available funds.
File: 02A P-3(Rod)3186 xIsm - Bid_Tabulation Page 1 of 1




Res. 18806

v-dv

SpL've 6ev'e
¥S6'E |E9g soepung xAuQ 0c LEE0 NISBL ¥@3.1D 1ebng 19 peoy sbuluuar
696'L [E9g 3%epng xAuQ ve 9960 Py uiaqiod Py weaqjod aueT qooer
6£2'C |eag soeung xAuQ 1 <4 6510 PY p1aymod 1S uige PEOY 31jyooT
88.°¢ [eag soBpNG XAUQ ve 692°0 1S uyige PY j00yag auoph pecy nyso
lse'e feag soeuNg XAUO L4 8€Z°0 1S uige 419118 06 8ALQ Haquen)
phe'e |eag aoepng xAuO v 0€20 i@ vaque pu3 pesg 4181 1S Yioe
000's [£33 30BUNg XAUQ ¥ 0E9 0 pu3j pesg pu3 peag) 199415 Wigg
spiey aienbg uonduassagq yiom YIPIM s8N uonduasaq buipug uonduasag m:_cc_m.am aweN peoy|
uew|spias salipoy ka pasedaid

98i€ 1efosd ( XANO )8t Bunees eaeung S0z



Res. 18806

Confirmation Memorandum
Jackson County Missouri - Department of Public Works

TO: Dana Tadlock
Taxpayer Services Supervisor
Collection Department

FROM: Chris Jenkins
Project Manager
Engineering Division

DATE: March 25, 2015

SUBJECT: Request for Tax Clearance
2015 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2 — Chip Seal
Project No. 3186 - Bid Number PW 02-2015

In accordance with County Ordinance 1208, Sections 1003.01 and 1070, the Director of
Public Works requests that the below listed Company and/or individuals be verified as being
listed and assessed on the County tax rolls, and is in no way delinquent on any taxes
payable to the County.

Musselman and Hall Contractors, LLC
4922 East Blue Banks
Kansas City, MO 64130

Information needed: Type of tax due, amount of tax, and if account is paid or unpaid. (If
account is unpaid please include a printout of statement). Place amount paid/amount due
under type that applies.

Amount Amount
Type of Tax Paid Due

BUSINESS U, 159 =
MERCHANTS 250 R
INDIVIDUAL - -

REALESTATE 4544 9B yah}

ature (Person Verifying)
Date:_03'c25- /5_

CC: Design Contract File

M:\ PRCJECTS\20Ll5-Pav. Maint. Ph 2-ChipSeal (3186)\Construction\Contract\3186 Tax Clearance-Musselman
and Eall.doc



2015 Road Program
Public Works Department

2100 b i

Lee's Summit Road |
—_____,....'2-..

— - £ ’=_;'J at <4
e
2

i

U fa

Wibemiics ng

CHups

8
% 3
e
2 _mmsrd
3g -]
Nz
B i
3
2

- N

N ﬁ

Gt e
3+ L ik
=l
3
-
7 g

R

T g

Eotich vy
- cdovan,
E| f _J_'
il - 9008
oo w5 q 0
&
= A E
| 3 — —
:[ | !Zdhl-
— - |
|

_ | Santa Fe Bridge

I haady it

Res. 18806

Aoatieuuned

x

|ty e

SN .'_;_

L sk

LTH

HE ks

]
*

-

[
|J
i

Se-nit an

e

———— Other County Roads
2015 Action

Chip Seal

Overlay

Fog Seal

Chip Seal
Asphalt Overlay
Crack Seal
Fog Seal
Pavement Marking

2014

362

101
15

337

2015

331
83
91

359

coEes =t
P H
__'\________‘_“__' - '
- &
£
1 £
2 3
§= A
iy —&=
=] 1
YR
5
T3
3
ki e f -} ; I
i == ’ : 5 A
-1 - F B 3 2
. D} E i £
\ — Plwtra as =
i - - F: ]
I Kenneth Road Bridge ¢ duity oz
AE——— El I B
o viealy 3
——aan o ] i | E |]:-.-.-.|-. rox i
o Tﬁﬂﬂ,-—-—_._ -
Legend
Miles Miles

Project

03/05/2015



